

ACL INTERNATIONAL LTD.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the Nine months ended December 31, 2015

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of the condensed interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ACL INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets
Unaudited (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	Note	December 31, 2015	March 31, 2015
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 66,053	\$ 1,438,962
Trade receivables		1,432,857	-
Deposit		-	100,000
Loan receivable		-	319,374
Prepaid expenses		105,792	4,476
		<u>1,604,702</u>	<u>1,862,812</u>
Property and equipment	5	9,110,792	4,017
		<u>\$ 10,715,494</u>	<u>\$ 1,866,829</u>
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade payables and accrued liabilities		\$ 454,346	\$ 136,184
Notes payable		167,236	-
		<u>621,582</u>	<u>136,184</u>
Long-term debt	8	890,100	818,054
		<u>1,511,682</u>	<u>954,238</u>
Equity			
Share capital	9	16,840,778	6,783,995
Contributed surplus		2,780,994	2,780,994
Deficit		(10,417,958)	(8,652,398)
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company		<u>9,203,813</u>	<u>912,591</u>
		<u>\$ 10,715,494</u>	<u>\$ 1,866,829</u>
Subsequent events	13		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

"Mohammad Fazil"
President and CEO

"Robert Tjandra"
Director

ACL INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Unaudited (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	For the three months ended December 31,		For the nine months ended December 31,	
		2015	2014	2015	2014
Revenue		\$ 4,034,881	\$ -	\$ 6,985,406	\$ -
Expenses					
Oil and Gas operating expenses		1,735,072	-	3,981,407	-
Salaries and wages		54,714	21,521	166,993	1,464,929
General and administrative		48,261	125,785	539,097	304,823
Rent		834	-	2,838	-
		<u>1,838,881</u>	<u>147,306</u>	<u>4,690,333</u>	<u>1,769,752</u>
Earnings (loss) before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization		2,195,999	(147,306)	2,295,073	(1,769,752)
Interest and financing costs	7	(30,237)	(12,362)	(67,785)	(120,807)
Finder's fees	9	396,547	-	(132,182)	-
Depreciation and amortization		(2,156,558)	(172)	(3,734,101)	(402)
Gain (Loss) before income taxes		405,752	(159,840)	(1,638,996)	(1,890,961)
Income taxes					
Deferred recovery		-	-	-	12,570
		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,570</u>
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations		405,752	(159,840)	(1,638,996)	(1,878,391)
Gain from Canadian discontinued operations	4	-	(40,262)	-	12,084,539
Gain (loss) from US discontinued operations	4	(53,933)	-	(132,569)	-
Net earnings (loss) for the period		<u>351,819</u>	<u>(200,102)</u>	<u>(1,771,565)</u>	<u>10,206,148</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss)					
Reclassification adjustment relating to discontinued operations		26,186	26,691	75,828	35,214
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations		(26,186)	(26,691)	(75,828)	(35,214)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period		<u>\$ 351,819</u>	<u>\$ (200,102)</u>	<u>\$ (1,771,565)</u>	<u>\$ 10,206,148</u>
Earnings (loss) attributable to:					
Common shareholders		<u>\$ 351,819</u>	<u>\$ (200,102)</u>	<u>\$ (1,771,565)</u>	<u>\$ 10,206,148</u>
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:					
Common shareholders		<u>\$ 351,819</u>	<u>\$ (200,102)</u>	<u>\$ (1,771,565)</u>	<u>\$ 10,206,148</u>
		<u>\$ 351,819</u>	<u>\$ (200,102)</u>	<u>\$ (1,771,565)</u>	<u>\$ 10,206,148</u>
Earnings (loss) per share					
From continuing and discontinued operations					
Basic and diluted		<u>\$ 0.004</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>\$ 1.06</u>
From continuing operations					
Basic and diluted		<u>\$ 0.004</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>\$ 1.06</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ACL INTERNATIONAL LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows****Unaudited (Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

		For the nine months ended December 31,	
	Note	2015	2014
Cash flow from (used in) operating activities			
Net earnings (loss) for the period		\$ (1,771,564.51)	\$ 10,206,148
(Gain) loss from discontinued operations	4	132,569	(12,084,539)
Net loss from continuing operations		(1,638,996)	(1,878,391)
Adjustments to reconcile net cash provided by operating activities			
Depreciation and amortization		3,734,101	230
Deferred income taxes (recovery)		-	(12,570)
Finder's fees	9	132,182	-
Amortization of deferred financing costs		-	50,281
		2,227,288	(1,840,450)
Changes in non-cash working capital accounts			
Trade receivables		(1,432,857)	52,694
Prepaid expenses		(101,317)	11,357
Deposits		100,000	-
Loan receivable		319,374	-
Trade payables and accrued liabilities		318,163	(667,203)
Notes Payable		167,236	-
Income taxes payable		-	(700,521)
Leasehold inducement		-	(212,479)
Changes in non-cash working capital accounts from discontinued operations		21,309	2,400,556
		1,619,196	(956,046)
Cash flow from (used in) financing activities			
Repayments on long-term debt		-	(6,067,347)
Common shares issued in exchange of notes payable		100,000	-
Capital distribution to shareholders		-	(2,689,452)
		100,000	(8,756,799)
Cash flow from (used in) investing activities			
Additions to property and equipment		(3,016,277)	(4,591)
Proceeds on sale of discontinued operations	4	-	10,865,503
		(3,016,277)	10,860,912
Effect of foreign exchange		(75,828)	(35,214)
Decrease in cash during the period		(1,372,909)	1,112,853
Cash, beginning of the period		1,438,962	1,005,850
Cash, end of the period		\$ 66,053	\$ 2,118,703

Supplemental cash flow information - See Note 12.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ACL INTERNATIONAL LTD.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Unaudited (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							
	Share capital		Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Equity attributable to owners of the Company	Non-controlling interest in consolidated subsidiary	Total equity
	Number of shares	Amount						
Balance as at April 1, 2015	9,605,184	\$ 6,783,995	\$ -	\$ 2,780,994	\$ (8,652,398)	\$ 912,591	\$ -	\$ 912,591
Common shares issued for property and equipment	81,871,667	9,824,600	-	-	-	9,824,600	-	9,824,600
Common shares issued in payment of finder's fee	1,101,521	132,182	-	-	-	132,182	-	132,182
Common shares issued in exchange of notes payable	833,333	100,000	-	-	-	100,000	-	100,000
Reclassification adjustment relating to discontinued operations	-	-	(6,004)	-	6,004	-	-	-
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations	-	-	6,004	-	-	6,004	-	6,004
Net earnings (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,771,564)	(1,771,564)	-	(1,771,564)
Balance, December 31, 2015	93,411,705	\$ 16,840,777	\$ 0	\$ 2,780,994	\$ (10,417,958)	\$ 9,203,813	-	\$ 9,203,813
Balance as at April 1, 2014	9,605,184	\$ 9,473,447	\$ -	\$ 2,780,994	\$ (18,582,336)	\$ (6,327,895)	\$ 787,475	\$ (5,540,420)
Capital distribution to Shareholders	-	(2,689,452)	-	-	-	(2,689,452)	-	(2,689,452)
Reclassification adjustment relating to discontinued operations	-	-	35,214	-	(35,214)	-	-	-
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations	-	-	(35,214)	-	-	(35,214)	-	(35,214)
Net earnings for the period	-	-	-	-	10,206,148	10,206,148	-	10,206,148
Elimination on sale of Canadian subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	(787,475)	(787,475)
Balance, December 31, 2014	9,605,184	\$ 6,783,995	\$ 0	\$ 2,780,994	\$ (8,411,402)	\$ 1,153,587	\$ 0	\$ 1,153,587

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ACL INTERNATIONAL LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)
For the nine months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

ACL International Ltd. (the "Company") is an Alberta, Canada Corporation with common shares listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the trading symbol "ACL". The Company's principal office is located at Suite 1600, 144 - 4 Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta T2P 3N4.

On January 26, 2015, the Company entered into a letter of intent ("LOI") with Blue Sky International Holdings, Inc. with regard to an acquisition of oil and gas interests in the North Sumatra region of Indonesia.

Under the terms of the LOI, the Company was to acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Blue Sky Langsa Ltd. ("BSL"), effective January 1, 2015, from Blue Sky International Holdings, Inc.

The Company entered into an Amended and Restated Asset Purchase Agreement dated April 30, 2015 with Blue Sky Langsa Ltd. pursuant to which the Company has agreed to acquire from BSL a 50% interest in a Technical Assistance Contract for a block referred to as "Langsa TAC" located offshore, North Sumatra, Indonesia with an effective date of January 1, 2015. The purchase price of C\$9,924,600 was paid with C\$100,000 in cash and issued 81,871,667 Common Shares in the capital of ACL at a deemed price of C\$0.12 per Common Share to certain nominees of BSL (the "Transaction").

On June 30, 2015 TSX Venture Exchange accepted the Company's application for a change of business from a general insurance brokerage issuer to an oil and gas issuer. In addition, the Company met the requirements to be listed as a TSX Venture Tier 1 issuer. Effective July 2, 2015, the listing of the Company's shares was transferred from the NEX to the TSX Venture exchange.

On June 29, 2015 the Company paid C\$762,786 (\$800,000 Australian) to acquire a 38.25% working interest in a Production Sharing Contract for the block referred to as "South Block A" (the "Assets") located onshore, North Sumatra, Indonesia, from Peak Oil & Gas (Australia) Pty Ltd. ("Peak"). The acquisition had an effective date of May 1, 2015 and closed on July 2, 2015. The Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Peak Oil & Gas SBA Pte Ltd., ("POGSBA"), a loan in the amount of US\$4,164,763 which was due to Peak from POGSBA. POGSBA owns 75% of the issued and outstanding shares of Renco Elang Energy Pte. Ltd. which owns a 51% working interest in the Assets and is the operator.

The disclosures provided below are incremental to those included with the annual consolidated financial statements. Certain information and disclosures normally included in the notes to the annual consolidated financial statements have been condensed or have been disclosed on an annual basis only. Accordingly, these condensed interim Consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2015.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of all of its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that currently are exercisable are taken into account. Assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the subsidiaries are recognized in accordance with the Company's accounting policies. Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation. Transactions with non-controlling interests are treated as transactions with equity owners of the Company. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are computed and recorded in equity.

These condensed interim Consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) which contemplates the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported on the condensed interim consolidated balance sheets only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial assets and financial liabilities to fair value.

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (unless stated otherwise), which is also the Company's functional currency.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes were authorized for issuance in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on February 29, 2016.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied during the nine month period ended December 31, 2015 are the same as those described and disclosed in Note 2 of the March 31, 2015 audited Consolidated financial statements.

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Overview

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its operating and financing activities such as credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risk. The Company manages its exposure to these risks by operating in a manner that minimizes this exposure.

b) Fair value of financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments as at December 31, 2015 included cash, trade receivables, trade payables, accrued liabilities, and long-term debt. The carrying amounts for short term financial assets and liabilities, which includes trade receivables, trade payables and accrued liabilities approximate fair values due to the immediate or short-term maturities of these financial instruments. Cash is classified as fair value through profit and loss and therefore are recorded at fair value.

Management estimated the fair value of its long-term debt taking into account market rates of interest, the condition of any related collateral and the current conditions in credit markets applicable to the Company based on recent transactions. The estimated fair value of long-term debt approximates its carrying value.

For financial instruments measured at fair value, disclosure about the inputs to fair value measurements are required, including their classification within a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements.

Level 1 Fair Value Measurements – quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 Fair Value Measurements – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. from derived prices); and

Level 3 Fair Value Measurements– inputs for the asset or liability that are not based upon observable market data.

Cash is based on Level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy.

c) Financial risk management

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk, foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk.

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk resulting from the possibility that counterparties may default on their financial obligations, or if there is a concentration of transactions carried out with the same counterparty or of financial obligations which have similar economic characteristics such that they could be similarly affected by changes in economic conditions.

The Company's financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk relate primarily to cash, and trade receivables from partners in the oil and gas assets. Cash is in place with major financial institutions.

The Company has evaluation and monitoring processes in place and writes off accounts when they are determined to be uncollectible.

As at December 31, 2015, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is through the following assets:

Receivables	\$	<u>1,432,851</u>
Net credit risk	\$	<u>1,432,851</u>

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to fluctuations of foreign exchange rates. The Company conducts business operations in Indonesia and has U.S. dollar denominated revenue and indebtedness and is therefore exposed to cash flow risks associated with fluctuations in the relative value of the Canadian and U.S. dollar. A significant change in the currency exchange rate of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar could have a material effect on the Company's results of operations, financial position and cash flows. The Company does not engage in hedging activities or use financial instruments to reduce its risk exposure.

At December 31, 2015, the Company is exposed to currency risk through the following assets and liabilities denominated in U.S. dollars:

Cash	\$	44,188
Prepaid Expense		33,630
Trade payables and accrued liabilities		(174,624)
Long-term debt		<u>(890,100)</u>
Net exposure	\$	<u>(986,906)</u>

Based on the above net exposure at December 31, 2015, and assuming all other variables remain constant, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar would result in a decrease or increase of \$ 98,691 in the Company's other comprehensive income (loss).

Interest rate risk

All of the Company's indebtedness bears interest at fixed rates and as a result the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk arising from long-term debt.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet a demand for cash or fund its short and long-term obligations as they come due. Liquidity risk also includes the risk of not being able to liquidate assets in a timely manner at a reasonable price.

The Company manages its liquidity risk through cash and debt management. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to increase revenues, minimize operational costs and to maintain sufficient liquidity in order to meet these operational requirements at any point in time. The Company's ability to obtain funding from external sources may be restricted if the Company's financial performance and condition deteriorate. In addition, credit and capital markets are subject to inherent global risks that may negatively affect the Company's access and ability to fund its short-term and long-term debt requirements. The Company mitigates these risks by actively monitoring market conditions and diversifying its sources of funding and debt maturity.

4. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

On March 3, 2014 the Company sold the property, equipment and customer accounts of its U.S. operations for net sales proceeds of \$ 3,204,664 including transaction costs of \$178,396. The Company realized a loss from discontinued operations of \$ 2,804,844.

On May 1, 2014, the Company completed the sale of all of its shares (51%) in its Canadian subsidiary Anthony Clark Insurance Brokers Ltd. to an arm's length third party for cash consideration of approximately \$13,000,000, before repayment of certain senior debt and adjustments. As the transaction contemplated the sale of all or substantially all of the Company's assets shareholder approval was obtained on April 14, 2014 and TSX Venture Exchange approval on April 22, 2014. The Company paid certain liabilities in the amount of \$7,942,971 from the sale proceeds including debt settlement \$6,101,475, legal expenses \$277,221 and severance and outstanding compensation of \$1,564,275. The transaction resulted in a gain on sale of discontinued operations of \$12,095,558.

There were no activities in discontinued US operations however a loss of \$22,990 resulted due to insurance cost and reversal of consultancy fees accrual during the nine months ended December 31, 2015.

The gain (loss) from discontinued operations for the three month period ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 is summarized below:

	Three month period ended December 31, 2015			Three month period ended December 31, 2014		
	Canada	US	Total	Canada	US	Total
Revenue from discontinued operations	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 42,977	\$ -	\$ 42,977
Expenses of discontinued operations	-	(53,933)	(53,933)	(83,239)	-	(83,239)
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations	-	(53,933)	(53,933)	(40,262)	-	(40,262)
Gain (loss) on sale of discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations	\$ -	\$ (53,933)	\$ (53,933)	\$ (40,262)	\$ -	\$ (40,262)

The gain (loss) from discontinued operations for the nine month period ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 is summarized below:

	Nine month period ended September 30, 2015			Nine month period ended September 30, 2014		
	Canada	US	Total	Canada	US	Total
Revenue from discontinued operations	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 455,290	\$ 144,460	\$ 599,750
Expenses of discontinued operations	-	(132,569)	(132,569)	(425,162)	(155,479)	(580,641)
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations	-	(132,569)	(132,569)	30,128	(11,019)	19,109
Gain (loss) on sale of discontinued operations	-	-	-	12,065,430	-	12,065,430
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations	\$ -	\$ (132,569)	\$ (132,569)	\$ 12,095,558	\$ (11,019)	\$ 12,084,539

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

On June 11, 2015 the Company closed its Amended and Restated Asset Purchase Agreement dated April 30, 2015 with Blue Sky Langsa Ltd. pursuant to which the Company acquired a 50% interest in Langsa TAC located offshore, North Sumatra, Indonesia with an effective date of January 1, 2015. The aggregate purchase price was C\$9,924,600, which consisted of \$100,000 cash and \$9,824,600 in shares. The Company issued 81,871,667 common shares of the Company at a deemed price of \$0.12 per share for this acquisition.

On June 29, 2015 the Company paid C\$762,786 (\$800,000 Australian) to acquire a 38.25% working interest in a Production Sharing Contract for the block referred to as "South Block A" (the "Assets") located onshore, North Sumatra, Indonesia, from Peak Oil & Gas (Australia) Pty Ltd. ("Peak"). The acquisition had an effective date of May 1, 2015 and closed on July 2, 2015. The Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Peak Oil & Gas SBA Pte Ltd., ("POGSBA"), and a loan in the amount of US\$4,164,763 which was due to Peak from POGSBA. POGSBA owns 75% of the issued and outstanding shares of Renco Elang Energy Pte. Ltd. which owns a 51% working interest in the Assets and is the operator.

The company's carrying cost of Property and Equipment as of December 31, 2015 is as follows:

		Computer equipment		Oil and gas properties		Total
Balance as at March 31, 2015	\$	4,591	\$	-	\$	4,591
Additions		-		12,840,877		12,840,877
Dispositions, net		-		-		-
Balance as at December 31, 2015	\$	4,591	\$	12,840,877	\$	12,845,468
Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization						
Balance as at March 31, 2015	\$	574	\$	-	\$	574
Depreciation & Amortization for the period		516		3,733,585		3,734,101
Balance as at December 31, 2015	\$	1,090	\$	3,733,585	\$	3,734,675
Net Book Value						
Balance as at March 31, 2015	\$	4,017	\$	-	\$	4,017
Balance as at December 31, 2015	\$	3,501	\$	9,107,292	\$	9,110,793

6. INVESTMENT

On June 29, 2015 the Company paid C\$762,786 (\$800,000 Australian) for an acquisition that had a closing date of July 2, 2015 that was booked as Investment in the interim statements for the 3 month period ended June 30, 2015 and had been subsequently moved to Property & Equipment upon closing, as described in note 5 above.

7. INTEREST AND FINANCING COSTS

	Three month period ended		Nine month period ended	
	<u>Dec 31, 2015</u>	<u>Dec 31, 2014</u>	<u>Dec 31, 2015</u>	<u>Dec 31, 2014</u>
Canadian operations				
Interest on long-term debt	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 34,129
interest on notes payables	15,751	-	29,033	-
Amortization of deferred financing cost and loan discount	-	-	-	50,281
	<u>\$ 15,751</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 29,033</u>	<u>\$ 84,410</u>
U.S. operations				
Interest on long-term debt	\$ 14,486	\$ 12,362	\$ 38,752	\$ 36,397
	<u>14,486</u>	<u>12,362</u>	<u>38,752</u>	<u>36,397</u>
	<u>\$ 30,237</u>	<u>\$ 12,362</u>	<u>\$ 67,785</u>	<u>\$ 120,807</u>

8. LONG-TERM DEBT

	December 31, 2015	March 31, 2015
U.S. Note payable – 6.75% interest only, due February 2017	\$ <u>890,100</u>	\$ <u>818,054</u>
Less: Current portion	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 890,100</u>	<u>\$ 818,054</u>

- a) The U.S. denominated debt is guaranteed by the Company.
- b) The Company is obligated to make the following principal payments in each of the next six fiscal years:

2015	\$	-
2016		-
2017		890,100
2018		-
2019		-
2020		-
	\$	<u>890,100</u>

9. SHARE CAPITAL

- a) Authorized
- Unlimited common shares without par value
 - Unlimited class B voting preferred shares without par value
 - Unlimited class C non-voting preferred shares without par value

Issued

All common shares issued are fully paid, carry one vote per share and carry a right to dividends.

	Shares	Amount
Balances, April 1, 2013	9,694,684	\$ 9,561,719
Change to capital on repurchase of shares through issuer bid	(89,500)	(88,272)
Balances, March 31, 2014	9,605,184	\$ 9,473,447
Distribution to shareholders	-	(2,689,452)
Balances, March 31, 2015	9,605,184	\$ 6,783,995
Common shares issued for property and equipment	81,871,667	9,824,600
Common shares issued in payment of finder's fee	4,406,083	528,730
Balance, June 30, 2015	95,882,934	\$ 17,137,325
Common shares issued in exchange of notes payable	833,333	100,000
Balance, September 30, 2015	96,716,267	\$ 17,237,325
Cancellation of common shares issued in payment of finder's fee	(3,304,562)	(396,548)
Balance, December 31, 2015	93,411,705	\$ 16,840,778

On June 11, 2015, the Company issued 81,871,667 common shares of the Company, at \$0.12 per share, for the asset acquisition of Blue Sky Langsa Ltd.

On June 17, 2015 the Company paid a finder's fee in relation to the acquisition of Blue Sky Langsa Ltd. by issuing 4,406,084 common shares of the Company at \$0.12 per share. Subsequently this finder's fee was cancelled and 75% of the common shares issued were returned to treasury in the quarter ending December 31, 2015 and the remaining 25% returned to the treasury in January 2016.

On July 3, 2015 the Company issued 833,333 common shares of the Company at \$0.12 per share to settle an outstanding Note payable. The Note, in the amount of \$100,000, was issued on June 17, 2015 bearing zero interest.

10. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company has an incentive share option plan which provides for the award of share options to directors, officers, employees and consultants.

Changes in share options during the nine month period ended December 31, 2015 and the year ended March 31, 2015 are as follows:

	<u>December 31, 2015</u>		<u>March 31, 2015</u>	
	<u>Number of option</u>	<u>Weighted average exercise price</u>	<u>Number of option</u>	<u>Weighted average exercise price</u>
Outstanding, beginning of period	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Issued	6,617,658	0.12	-	-
Expired	-	-	-	-
Outstanding, end of period	<u>6,617,658</u>	<u>\$ 0.12</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company enters into transactions with related parties from time to time in the normal course of business, as well as key management personnel.

In August 2015 an Officer of the Corporation granted an unsecured loan in the amount of \$10,000 for general working capital. The loan was paid in full in October 2010. The above transaction is in the normal course of business and was at terms agreed to by the related parties.

12. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

During the nine-month periods ending December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company had non-cash transactions as follows:

	<u>December 31, 2015</u>	<u>December 31, 2014</u>
Financing activities		
Common shares issued for property and equipment	\$ 9,824,600	\$ -
	<u>\$ 9,824,600</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Investing activities		
Property and equipment acquisition by issue of common shares	\$ (9,824,600)	\$ -
	<u>\$ (9,824,600)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On June 17, 2015 the Company paid a finder's fee in relation to the acquisition of Blue Sky Langsa Ltd. by issuing 4,406,084 common shares of the Company at \$0.12 per share. Subsequently this finder's fee was cancelled and 75% of the common shares issued were returned to treasury in the quarter ending December 31, 2015 and the remaining 25% returned to the treasury in January 2016.